BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company Application for a Certificate Of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain A Water System and Sewer System in and Around the City of Wood Heights, Missouri

File No. WA-2023-0345 File No.: SA-2023-0346

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE

Issue Date: April 5, 2023

Effective Date: April 5, 2023

On April 5, 2023, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) filed the above-referenced application. The application seeks, among other things, authority for MAWC to acquire and operate the assets of a municipal water and sewer system in Wood Heights, Missouri.

The Commission will direct notice of the application be given to the county commission, local newspapers, and members of the General Assembly representing residents of Ray County, Missouri. The Commission will also direct notice of the application to the General Counsel for the Missouri Department of Natural Resources and will further set a deadline for interested parties to intervene.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to the County Commissions of Ray County, Missouri.

2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Division shall make notice of this order available to the members of the General Assembly

representing Ray County, Missouri and to the media serving Ray County, Missouri.

3. Any person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to intervene no later than April 20, 2023. The application shall be filed in the Commission's Electronic Filing and Information System ("EFIS") or with the Secretary of the Commission. Comments on the application can also be made in EFIS.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

lancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri on this 5th day of April, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 5th day of April, 2023.



wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

April 5, 2023

File/Case No. WA-2023-0345 and SA-2023-0346

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

County of Ray, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 100 W Main Ray County Courthouse Richmond, MO 64085 ray@sos.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company

Rachel Niemeier 727 Craig Rd. St. Louis, MO 63141 rachel.niemeier@amwater.com

Missouri-American Water Company Jennifer L Hernandez 312 E. Capitol Avenue PO Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jhernandez@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

ancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.